

No. 21-490

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUDITH S. COFFEY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RANDALL P. ANDREOZZI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREOZZI BLUESTEIN LLP  
9145 Main Street  
Clarence, New York 14031  
(716) 565-1100  
rpa@andreozzibluestein.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

309635



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
POINTS IN REPLY .....	3
I. Petitioners filed their returns in the appropriate place for the positions taken thereon .....	3
II. The government concedes that the Forms 1040 at issue satisfy <i>Germantown</i> .....	4
III. The government’s representations regarding <i>Estate of Sanders v. Commissioner</i> are false.....	6
IV. The government’s reliance on <i>Condor</i> , <i>Helvering</i> and <i>Robinette</i> is inapplicable.....	8
V. The government’s conclusion of <i>trust us, we won’t go back more than six years</i> provides no assurance.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Coffey v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 987 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 7
<i>Condor Int’l, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 78 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Estate of Sanders v. Commissioner</i> , 834 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3-4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Germantown Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 309 U.S. 304 (1940).....	4, 5
<i>Helvering v. Campbell</i> , 139 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1944).....	8
<i>Hulett v. Commissioner</i> , 150 T.C. 60 (Jan. 29, 2018).....	8
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	6
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner</i> , 139 F.2d 285 (6th Cir. 1943).....	8
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 172 (1934).....	5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 15.6 . . . . .	1
26 U.S.C. § 932 . . . . .	3
26 U.S.C. § 932(a) . . . . .	1, 9
26 U.S.C. § 932(a)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 932(c) . . . . .	1
26 U.S.C. § 932(c)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 932(c)(4) . . . . .	3
26 U.S.C. § 932(c)(4)(A) . . . . .	4, 5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 932(c)(4)(B) . . . . .	4
26 U.S.C. § 932(c)(4)(C) . . . . .	4
26 U.S.C. § 934(b) . . . . .	10
26 U.S.C. § 6501(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(a)(2)(i) . . . . .	10
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	4
Treas. Reg. 1.932-1(c)(2)(ii).....	11
